

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

BROCK STONE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02459-MJG

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Transgender Service Member Ban 4

 B. The Defense Department’s Plan to Implement the Ban..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Implementation Plan Is Not a “Change in Circumstances,” but Instead an Execution of the Enjoined Transgender Service Member Ban..... 9

II. Defendants Have Failed to Establish that Preliminary Injunctive Relief Is No Longer Warranted. 12

 A. Plaintiffs Remain Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 12

 1. *Defendants have failed to show that changed circumstances deprive this Court of subject-matter jurisdiction.*..... 13

 2. *The Implementation Plan does not erase the taint of President Trump’s unconstitutional decision to ban military service by transgender individuals, and deserves no deference.* 16

 3. *Even if evaluated on its own terms, the Implementation Plan fails Equal Protection review under any standard.* 18

 a) Fitness to Serve 20

 b) Deployability..... 23

 c) Costs..... 25

 d) “Sex-Based Standards” 26

 B. Defendants Have Failed to Establish that Plaintiffs Are Now Unlikely to Suffer Irreparable Injury. 31

 C. Defendants Have Failed to Establish that the Equities and the Public Interest Now Counsel Against Enjoining the Ban. 32

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	2, 23
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	24
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497, 513–17 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	14
<i>Darius Int’l, Inc. v. Young</i> , 2006 WL 1648976 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2006).....	8, 12
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 6553389 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017).....	32
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 3675418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2017)	27
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 2018 WL 1152405 (D. Idaho Mar. 5, 2018).....	19

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)3

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
265 F. Supp. 3d 570, 624 (D. Md. 2017), *aff’d*, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)11, 16, 17, 18

Karnoski v. Trump,
2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)30

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
2018 WL 1257097 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2018).....19, 27

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....18

Sharp v. Weston,
233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)2, 8

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016).....27

Tobin v. Alma Mills,
192 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1951)8

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n,
393 U.S. 199 (1968).....13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19, 25, 30

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)27
